

No. 20-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAW ENFORCEMENT
ACTION PARTNERSHIP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MATTHEW D. SLATER

Counsel of Record

ALEXIS COLLINS

HANI BASHOUR

JACK H.L. WHITELEY

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &

HAMILTON LLP

2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 974-1930

mmlater@cgsh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Ensuring Public Trust Is Essential for Police to Do Their Jobs Effectively	4
II. The Second Circuit’s “Affirmative Indications of Innocence” Requirement Is an Unnecessary Impediment to a Necessary Avenue of Accountability.....	8
A. The Requirement Is Not Necessary to Protect Good Faith Police Conduct.....	8
B. The Rule Is Applied To Immunize Alleged Acts of Deliberate Wrongful Conduct.....	12

III. The Second Circuit's Rule Makes It Harder for Police Departments to Do Their Jobs.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Coggins v. Buonora</i> , 776 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	i, 13
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	i
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	9

<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	9
<i>Mehari v. District of Columbia</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>Moran v. MTA Metro-North R.R. Co.</i> , No. 19 CIV. 3079 (AT), 2021 WL 1226771 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	13
<i>Washington v. Wilmore</i> , 407 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Ben Grunwald and John Rappaport, <i>The Wandering Officer</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 1676 (2020)	15
CBS News, <i>Push to Keep “Gypsy Cops” With Questionable Pasts Off the Streets</i> , https://www.cbsnews.com/ news/gypsy-cops-with-questionable- pasts-hired-by-different-departments-	

lack-of-oversight-police (Sept. 27, 2016)	16
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Role of Prosecutors in Dealing with Police Abuse: The Lessons of Los Angeles</i> , 8 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 305 (2001).....	17
Institute on Race and Justice, Northeastern University, U.S. Dep’t of Justice Community Oriented Policing Servs. <i>COPS Evaluation Brief No. 1: Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008)	6, 7
Jonathan M. Smith, <i>Closing the Gap Between What Is Lawful and What Is Right in Police Use of Force Jurisprudence By Making Police Departments More Democratic Institutions</i> , 21 Mich. J. Race & L. 315 (2015)	6
Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Behind the Badge</i> (2017)	6
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (No. 1:08-cv-01034)	5
Steven Puro, <i>Federal Responsibility for Police Accountability through Criminal Prosecution</i> , 22 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 95 (2003)	16

<i>Hearing on Police Use of Force and Community Relations Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (June 16, 2020) (statement of Art Acevedo, President of the Major Cities Chiefs Association, Chief of Miami Police Department, Former Chief of Houston and Austin, Texas Police Departments)	7
<i>Oversight Hearing on Police Practices, Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) (statement of Gina Hawkins, National Treasurer of the National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives (NOBLE) and Chief of Police for the Fayetteville, North Carolina Police Department)	7
<i>Oversight Hearing on Police Practices, Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. (2019) (statement of Patrick Yoes, National President of the Fraternal Order of Police	4
Tom Jackman, <i>Fairfax Seeks to Dismiss 400 Convictions in Cases Brought by One Officer</i> , Wash. Post https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/2021/04/16/convictions-dismiss-jonathan-freitag-fairfax (April 16, 2021)	16
Tom R. Tyler and Yuen J. Huo, <i>Trust in the Law: Encouraging Public</i>	

<i>Cooperation with the Police and Courts</i> (2002)	4, 5
Tom Tyler, Police Executive Research Forum, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, Legitimacy and Procedural Justice: A New Element of Police Leadership (Craig Fischer ed.) (2014)	5-6
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Top Management and Performance Challenges Facing the Department of Justice</i> (2020)	8
